Ordinance No. 97-15

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO WATER SYSTEM CONNECTION FEES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: There are hereby established the following fees for connections made to the Village of Chatham water distribution system:

- A. For customers located within the corporate limits of Chatham:
 - i. 3/4 inch taps: \$500.
 - ii. 1 inch taps: \$625
- B. For extraterritorial customers: \$1,000 for a 3/4 inch or 1 inch tap.
- C. For taps other than 1 inch or 3/4 inch: as negotiated by the Village Board, but not less than \$625 for customers within the corporate limits and \$1,000 for extraterritorial customers.

The foregoing fees may be waived or altered by action of the Village Board in connection with an annexation agreement or for special circumstances.

SECTION 2: Water tap fees shall be paid at the time of application for a building permit, except in the case of a new service to an existing building, in which case the fee shall be paid upon application for water service. If the application for building permit or water service is denied, the fee shall be refunded.

SECTION 3: This ordinance is effective immediately. This ordinance

supercedes provisions of all prior ordinances establishing water tap fees, including provisions
of Ordinance No. 77-25 and Ordinance No. 73-11 pertaining to water connection fees.
PASSED this 10 day of June, 1997.
Linde Forster VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
Village Clerk
AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED: <u>6-10-97</u> APPROVED: <u>6-10-97</u>

ABSENT:

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 97-15, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 10 day of June, 1997, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO WATER SYSTEM CONNECTION FEES

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 10 day of 1997.

Village Clerk

Village Clerk

CORPORATE

SEAL

VILLINO19